

ENGLISH

WAFFLE MAKER

Description

- Upper form handle
- Upper form
- Lower form
- Power indicator
- Ready-to-cook indicator
- Temperature control knob (150, 165, 180, 200, 220)

Attention!

For additional protection it is reasonable to install a residual current device (RCD) with nominal operating current not exceeding 30 mA. To install RCD contact a specialist.

NECESSARY SAFETY MEASURES

Read this instruction manual carefully before using waffle maker and keep it for the whole operation period. Use the unit for intended purpose only, as it is stated in this user manual. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.

- Before plugging the unit in make sure that the operating voltage of the unit corresponds to voltage of your mains.
- Power cord is equipped with «euro plug»; plug it into the socket with reliable grounding contact.
- In order to avoid fire do not use adapters for plugging the unit in.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Never leave the operating unit unattended.

Place the unit on a flat, stable heat-resistant surface with free access to the mains socket.

- Install the unit in places with proper ventilation. To avoid fire do not place the unit near curtains and do not cover it during operation.
- Be careful! unit body heats up strongly during operation, do not touch hot surfaces.
- Beware of steam output from gaps between the operating forms, be careful! keep your hands and open parts of your body away from edges of operating forms to avoid burns.
- **ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.**
- Never use sharp objects to take food out of the waffle maker; it can damage the non-stick coating of the operating forms.
- Do not move the unit until it cools down completely.

- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or when you do not use it.
- Do not let the power cord hang from the table or come in contact with hot surfaces or sharp edges of kitchen furniture.
- When unplugging the unit pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the unit next to kitchen sink; do not expose it to moisture.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the power cord, power plug or the unit itself in water or any other liquids, if it happened DO NOT TOUCH the unit, unplug it immediately and only then take it out of water. Apply to the authorized service center for testing or repairing the unit.
- From time to time check power cord and plug integrity.
- Never allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- Never use the unit if the power cord or the plug is damaged, the unit works improperly or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

BEFORE USING THE UNIT FOR THE FIRST TIME

Note: After unit transportation or storage at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

- Before switching the unit on, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the unit body.
- Clean the non-stick coating with a damp cloth or a sponge and then wipe it dry.
- Before using the unit for the first time add some vegetable oil on the non-stick coating of operating forms (2, 3) and spread it over the whole surface, wipe the surplus oil with a paper towel. Close the unit, insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (4) will light up. Set the temperature control knob (6) to the position 220.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

WAFFLE MAKER USAGE

- Oil the operating forms (2, 3) non-stick coating slightly.
- Insert the power plug into the socket, the power indicator (4) will light up.
- Use the temperature control knob (6) to set the required heating temperature of operating forms (2, 3).
- When the preset temperature is reached the ready-to-cook indicator (5) will light up, now you can start making waffles.
- Lift the upper form (2) up taking it by the handle (1).
- Carefully pour the required amount of preliminarily made liquid dough into the lower form (3).
- Move the upper form (2) down and press the forms (2, 3) together for even distribution of dough.

- **Attention!** Excess dough amount can prevent pressing the upper (2) and the lower (3) forms together, in this case it is necessary to remove the surplus dough and close the forms (2, 3).
- Beware of steam output from gaps between the operating forms (2, 3), keep your hands and open parts of your body away from edges of operating forms to avoid getting of burns.
- During operation the indicator (5) will be periodically going out and light up again indicating that the preset temperature of the operating forms (2, 3) is maintained.
- Approximately in 2-3 minutes check the readiness of waffles by lifting the upper form (2), holding the handle (1). If the waffle is not ready yet, close the unit and wait for a while.
- When the dough gets gold color remove the ready waffles carefully using a plastic or a wooden spatula.

ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.

- **ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.**
- Never use sharp objects to take food out of the waffle maker; it can damage the non-stick coating of the operating forms.
- Do not move the unit until it cools down completely.
- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or when you do not use it.
- Do not let the power cord hang from the table or come in contact with hot surfaces or sharp edges of kitchen furniture.
- When unplugging the unit pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the unit next to kitchen sink; do not expose it to moisture.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the power cord, power plug or the unit itself in water or any other liquids, if it happened DO NOT TOUCH the unit, unplug it immediately and only then take it out of water. Apply to the authorized service center for testing or repairing the unit.
- From time to time check power cord and plug integrity.
- Never allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- Never use the unit if the power cord or the plug is damaged, the unit works improperly or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

- Before switching the unit on, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the unit body.
- Clean the non-stick coating with a damp cloth or a sponge and then wipe it dry.
- Before using the unit for the first time add some vegetable oil on the non-stick coating of operating forms (2, 3) and spread it over the whole surface, wipe the surplus oil with a paper towel. Close the unit, insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (4) will light up. Set the temperature control knob (6) to the position 220.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

WAFFLE MAKER USAGE

- Oil the operating forms (2, 3) non-stick coating slightly.
- Insert the power plug into the socket, the power indicator (4) will light up.
- Use the temperature control knob (6) to set the required heating temperature of operating forms (2, 3).
- When the preset temperature is reached the ready-to-cook indicator (5) will light up, now you can start making waffles.
- Lift the upper form (2) up taking it by the handle (1).
- Carefully pour the required amount of preliminarily made liquid dough into the lower form (3).
- Move the upper form (2) down and press the forms (2, 3) together for even distribution of dough.

Attention! Excess dough amount can prevent pressing the upper (2) and the lower (3) forms together, in this case it is necessary to remove the surplus dough and close the forms (2, 3).

- Beware of steam output from gaps between the operating forms (2, 3), keep your hands and open parts of your body away from edges of operating forms to avoid getting of burns.
- During operation the indicator (5) will be periodically going out and light up again indicating that the preset temperature of the operating forms (2, 3) is maintained.
- Approximately in 2-3 minutes check the readiness of waffles by lifting the upper form (2), holding the handle (1). If the waffle is not ready yet, close the unit and wait for a while.
- When the dough gets gold color remove the ready waffles carefully using a plastic or a wooden spatula.

ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.

- **ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.**
- Never use sharp objects to take food out of the waffle maker; it can damage the non-stick coating of the operating forms.
- Do not move the unit until it cools down completely.
- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or when you do not use it.
- Do not let the power cord hang from the table or come in contact with hot surfaces or sharp edges of kitchen furniture.
- When unplugging the unit pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the unit next to kitchen sink; do not expose it to moisture.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the power cord, power plug or the unit itself in water or any other liquids, if it happened DO NOT TOUCH the unit, unplug it immediately and only then take it out of water. Apply to the authorized service center for testing or repairing the unit.
- From time to time check power cord and plug integrity.
- Never allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

WAFFLE MAKER

Description

- Griff der oberen Form
- Obere Form
- Untere Form
- Betriebskontrollleuchte
- Indikator für fertig gebackene Waffeln
- Griff des Temperaturreglers (150, 165, 180, 200, 220)

Attention!

Für zusätzlichen Schutz ist es zweckmäßig, den FI-Schalter mit Nennstrom maximal bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungsnetz aufzustellen. Wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten.

NECESSARY SAFETY MEASURES

Read this instruction manual carefully before using waffle maker and keep it for the whole operation period. Use the unit for intended purpose only, as it is stated in this user manual. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.

- Before plugging the unit in make sure that the operating voltage of the unit corresponds to voltage of your mains.
- Power cord is equipped with «euro plug»; plug it into the socket with reliable grounding contact.
- In order to avoid fire do not use adapters for plugging the unit in.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Never leave the operating unit unattended.

Place the unit on a flat, stable heat-resistant surface with free access to the mains socket.

- Install the unit in places with proper ventilation. To avoid fire do not place the unit near curtains and do not cover it during operation.
- Be careful! unit body heats up strongly during operation, do not touch hot surfaces.
- Beware of steam output from gaps between the operating forms, be careful! keep your hands and open parts of your body away from edges of operating forms to avoid getting of burns.
- During operation the indicator (5) will be periodically going out and light up again indicating that the preset temperature of the operating forms (2, 3) is maintained.
- Approximately in 2-3 minutes check the readiness of waffles by lifting the upper form (2), holding the handle (1). If the waffle is not ready yet, close the unit and wait for a while.
- When the dough gets gold color remove the ready waffles carefully using a plastic or a wooden spatula.

ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.

- **ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.**
- Never use sharp objects to take food out of the waffle maker; it can damage the non-stick coating of the operating forms.
- Do not move the unit until it cools down completely.
- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or when you do not use it.
- Do not let the power cord hang from the table or come in contact with hot surfaces or sharp edges of kitchen furniture.
- When unplugging the unit pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the unit next to kitchen sink; do not expose it to moisture.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the power cord, power plug or the unit itself in water or any other liquids, if it happened DO NOT TOUCH the unit, unplug it immediately and only then take it out of water. Apply to the authorized service center for testing or repairing the unit.
- From time to time check power cord and plug integrity.
- Never allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- Never use the unit if the power cord or the plug is damaged, the unit works improperly or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

BEFORE USING THE UNIT FOR THE FIRST TIME

Note: After unit transportation or storage at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

- Before switching the unit on, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the unit body.
- Clean the non-stick coating with a damp cloth or a sponge and then wipe it dry.
- Before using the unit for the first time add some vegetable oil on the non-stick coating of operating forms (2, 3) and spread it over the whole surface, wipe the surplus oil with a paper towel. Close the unit, insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (4) will light up. Set the temperature control knob (6) to the position 220.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

DEUTSCH

WAFFLE MAKER

Description

- Griff der oberen Form
- Obere Form
- Untere Form
- Betriebskontrollleuchte
- Indikator für fertig gebackene Waffeln
- Griff des Temperaturreglers (150, 165, 180, 200, 220)

Attention!

Für zusätzlichen Schutz ist es zweckmäßig, den FI-Schalter mit Nennstrom maximal bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungsnetz aufzustellen. Wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten.

NECESSARY SAFETY MEASURES

Read this instruction manual carefully before using waffle maker and keep it for the whole operation period. Use the unit for intended purpose only, as it is stated in this user manual. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.

- Before plugging the unit in make sure that the operating voltage of the unit corresponds to voltage of your mains.
- Power cord is equipped with «euro plug»; plug it into the socket with reliable grounding contact.
- In order to avoid fire do not use adapters for plugging the unit in.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Never leave the operating unit unattended.

Place the unit on a flat, stable heat-resistant surface with free access to the mains socket.

- Install the unit in places with proper ventilation. To avoid fire do not place the unit near curtains and do not cover it during operation.
- Be careful! unit body heats up strongly during operation, do not touch hot surfaces.
- Beware of steam output from gaps between the operating forms, be careful! keep your hands and open parts of your body away from edges of operating forms to avoid getting of burns.
- During operation the indicator (5) will be periodically going out and light up again indicating that the preset temperature of the operating forms (2, 3) is maintained.
- Approximately in 2-3 minutes check the readiness of waffles by lifting the upper form (2), holding the handle (1). If the waffle is not ready yet, close the unit and wait for a while.
- When the dough gets gold color remove the ready waffles carefully using a plastic or a wooden spatula.

ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.

- **ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.**
- Never use sharp objects to take food out of the waffle maker; it can damage the non-stick coating of the operating forms.
- Do not move the unit until it cools down completely.
- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or when you do not use it.
- Do not let the power cord hang from the table or come in contact with hot surfaces or sharp edges of kitchen furniture.
- When unplugging the unit pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the unit next to kitchen sink; do not expose it to moisture.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the power cord, power plug or the unit itself in water or any other liquids, if it happened DO NOT TOUCH the unit, unplug it immediately and only then take it out of water. Apply to the authorized service center for testing or repairing the unit.
- From time to time check power cord and plug integrity.
- Never allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- Never use the unit if the power cord or the plug is damaged, the unit works improperly or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

BEFORE USING THE UNIT FOR THE FIRST TIME

Note: After unit transportation or storage at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

- Before switching the unit on, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the unit body.
- Clean the non-stick coating with a damp cloth or a sponge and then wipe it dry.
- Before using the unit for the first time add some vegetable oil on the non-stick coating of operating forms (2, 3) and spread it over the whole surface, wipe the surplus oil with a paper towel. Close the unit, insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (4) will light up. Set the temperature control knob (6) to the position 220.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

РУССКИЙ

WAFFLE MAKER

Description

- Ручка верхней формы
- Верхняя форма
- Нижняя форма
- Индикатор включения в сеть
- Готовый индикатор
- Ручка регулятора температуры (150, 165, 180, 200, 220)

Внимание!

Для дополнительной защиты целесообразно в щитке питания установить устройство защитного отключения (УЗО) с номинальным током срабатывания, не превышающим 30 мА, для установки УЗО обратиться к специалисту.

NECESSARY SAFETY MEASURES

Read this instruction manual carefully before using waffle maker and keep it for the whole operation period. Use the unit for intended purpose only, as it is stated in this user manual. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.

- Before plugging the unit in make sure that the operating voltage of the unit corresponds to voltage of your mains.
- Power cord is equipped with «euro plug»; plug it into the socket with reliable grounding contact.
- In order to avoid fire do not use adapters for plugging the unit in.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Never leave the operating unit unattended.

Place the unit on a flat, stable heat-resistant surface with free access to the mains socket.

- Install the unit in places with proper ventilation. To avoid fire do not place the unit near curtains and do not cover it during operation.
- Be careful! unit body heats up strongly during operation, do not touch hot surfaces.
- Beware of steam output from gaps between the operating forms, be careful! keep your hands and open parts of your body away from edges of operating forms to avoid getting of burns.
- During operation the indicator (5) will be periodically going out and light up again indicating that the preset temperature of the operating forms (2, 3) is maintained.
- Approximately in 2-3 minutes check the readiness of waffles by lifting the upper form (2), holding the handle (1). If the waffle is not ready yet, close the unit and wait for a while.
- When the dough gets gold color remove the ready waffles carefully using a plastic or a wooden spatula.

ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.

- **ATTENTION! Take the waffles out of the unit immediately after making. Keeping waffles in the operating unit for a long time can burn them.**
- Never use sharp objects to take food out of the waffle maker; it can damage the non-stick coating of the operating forms.
- Do not move the unit until it cools down completely.
- Always unplug the unit before cleaning or when you do not use it.
- Do not let the power cord hang from the table or come in contact with hot surfaces or sharp edges of kitchen furniture.
- When unplugging the unit pull the plug but not cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the unit next to kitchen sink; do not expose it to moisture.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the power cord, power plug or the unit itself in water or any other liquids, if it happened DO NOT TOUCH the unit, unplug it immediately and only then take it out of water. Apply to the authorized service center for testing or repairing the unit.
- From time to time check power cord and plug integrity.
- Never allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- For children safety do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

Attention! Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- Never use the unit if the power cord or the plug is damaged, the unit works improperly or after it was dropped. Do not try to repair the unit by yourself. Contact the authorized service center for all repair issues.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

BEFORE USING THE UNIT FOR THE FIRST TIME

Note: After unit transportation or storage at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

- Before switching the unit on, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the unit body.
- Clean the non-stick coating with a damp cloth or a sponge and then wipe it dry.
- Before using the unit for the first time add some vegetable oil on the non-stick coating of operating forms (2, 3) and spread it over the whole surface, wipe the surplus oil with a paper towel. Close the unit, insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (4) will light up. Set the temperature control knob (6) to the position 220.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

Note: When using the unit for the first time, heating elements burn and foreign smell can appear. It is normal and not a malfunction.

- After 5-10 minutes set the temperature control knob (6) to the 150 position and unplug the unit.
- Wait until the operating forms (2, 3) cool down completely and remove the remains of vegetable oil.

- Перед использованием прибора в первый раз нанесите небольшое количество растительного масла на прилегающие покрытия рабочих форм (2, 3), распределите его по всей поверхности, излишки удалите бумажной салфеткой. Закройте прибор,ставьте вилку сетевого шнура в электрическую розетку, при этом загорится индикатор включения в сеть.
- Через 5-10 минут после включения регулятора температуры (6) в положение 150, 165, 180, 200, 220.

Внимание! При первом использовании прибора нагревательные элементы обгорают, при этом может появиться специфический запах - это нормальное явление и дефектом не является.

WAFFLE MAKER USAGE

- Смажьте растительным маслом антипригарное покрытие рабочих форм (2, 3).
- Вставьте вилку сетевого шнура в электрическую розетку, при этом загорится индикатор включения в сеть.
- Ручкой регулятора температуры (6) установите необходимую температуру нагрева рабочих форм (2, 3).
- При достижении заданной температуры загорится индикатор включения (5), теперь можно приступать к выпечке вафли.
- Поднимите верхнюю форму (2), взявшись за ручку (1).
- Осторожно налейте требуемое количество теста в прилегающее жидкое тесто в нижнюю форму (3).
- Опустите верхнюю форму (2) и сожмите формы (2, 3) для равномерного распределения теста.

В

ČESKY

VAFLOVAČ

- Popis**
- Rukojeť horní desky
- Horní deska
- Dolní deska
- Indikátor zapojení do sítě
- Indikátor připravenosti
- Regulátor teploty 1-2-3-4-5

Upozornění!

Pro vyšší bezpečnost se doporučuje instalová-ní do elektrického obvodu proudového chrániče (RCD) s jmenovitým reziduálním proudem nepřevyšujícím 30 mA, pro instalaci RCD se obraťte na odborníka.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Před použitím vaflovače si pozorně přečtěte tuto příručku a uschovejte ji po celou dobu životnosti přístroje. Spotřebič používejte pouze pro účely, k nimž je určen, jak je popsáno v této příručce. Nesprávné zacházení s přístrojem by mohlo vést k jeho poškození, újmě na zdraví uživatele nebo škodě na jeho majetku.

- Před zapojením do sítě se přesvědčte, že přístroj nespřátelí přístroje odpovídá napětí v elektrické síti.
- Síťový kabel je vybaven vidlicí s uzemně-ním, zapojte jej do řádné uzemněné zásuvky.
- Abyste nedošlo k požáru nepoužívejte adaptéry při zapojení přístroje do elektrické sítě.
- Nepoužívejte přístroj vně budovy.
- Nikdy nenechávejte zapnutý přístroj bez dozoru.
- Přístroj umístěte na rovném stabilním teplovodivném povrchu tak, abyste měli snad-ně přístup k síťové zástrčce.
- Používejte přístroj v místech s dobrou větr-ností.
- Abyste nedošlo k požáru v žádném pří-padě nepoužívejte přístroj v blízkosti záclon a závěsů, nezakrývejte ho během použí-vání.
- Ještě opatrně: při provozu kryje přístroje ze silné zahřívá, nedotýkejte se horkých povrchů.
- Dávejte pozor na páru unikající z mezer mezi pečicími deskami, buďte opatrní, nedávajte ruce ani tělo nechráněné části těla do blízkosti okrajů pečicích desek aby jste se vyvarovali opaření.
- UPOZORNĚNÍ!** Vydávajte vaľe hneď po ukončení pečeni, pokud necháte vaľe v zapnutém přístroji na delší dobu, může dojít k jejich vzplanutí.

- Nikdy neuvádějte potraviny z vaflovače ostrými předměty, mohly by poškodit nepřilnavý povrch pečicích desek.
- UPOZORNĚNÍ!** Vydávajte vaľe hneď po ukončení pečeni, pokud necháte vaľe v zapnutém přístroji na delší dobu, může dojít k jejich vzplanutí.
- Nikdy neuvádějte potraviny z vaflovače ostrými předměty, mohly by poškodit nepřilnavý povrch pečicích desek.
- Nepřepínáje přístroj dokud úplně nevychladne.
- Vždy odpojujete přístroj od elektrické sítě před čistěním a rozebíráním.
- Síťový kabel nenechávejte viset volně z pracovní plochy, zamezte jeho styku s ostrými hranami kuchyňského nábytku či horkými předměty.
- Při odpojování vidlice síťového kabelu ze zásuvky nikdy netahajte za kabel ale vždy jenom za vidlici.
- Nedotýkejte se vidlice síťového kabelu mokřýmá rukama.
- Nepoužívejte přístroje v blízkosti kuchyň-ského dřezu, nevystavujte ho působení vlhkosti.
- Abyste nedošlo k úrazu elektrickým proudem nikdy nepoužívejte síťový kabel, vidlici ani samotný přístroj do vody nebo jiné tekutiny.
- Pokud by se tak stalo, NEDOTÝKEJTE SE přístroje, okamžitě ho odpojte od elektrické sítě a také pak můžete přístroj upušt z vody. Pro kontrolu a eventuelní opravu přístroje se obraťte na autorizované servis-ní středisko.
- Pravidelně kontrolujte síťový kabel a vidlici, zda nejsou poškozeny.
- Nedovolujte dětem aby si s vaflovačem hrá-ly.
- Tento spotřebič není určen pro používání dětmi nebo osobami se sníženými schopnostmi, pokud osoba odpovídá za jejich bezpečnost jim nedá odpovídající a srozumitelné pokyny k bezpečnému použití přístroje a nepoučje o nebezpečí vyplývajícím z jeho nesprávného použití.
- Kvůli bezpečnosti dětí nenechávejte bez dozoru igelitové sáčky, použijte při balení.

Upozornění! Nedovolujte dětem aby si hrá-ly s igelitovými sáčky a balicí fólii. **Nebezpečí zadušení!**

Nikdy nepoužívejte přístroj pokud má poškozený síťový kabel nebo síťovou vidlici, nefunguje správně a také po jeho spadnutí. Nikdy se nepokoušejte přístroj samostatně opravit. Pro opravu se obraťte na autorizované servisní středisko

SPOTŘEBIČ JE URČEN POUZE PRO POUŽITÍ V DOMÁCNOSTI

PŘED PRVNÍM POUŽITÍM

Poznámka: Pokud byl přístroj přepravován nebo skladován při nízké teplotě, je třeba nechat ho při pokojové teplotě na dobu nejméně dvou hodin.

Před prvním použitím přístroje naneste malé množství rostlinného oleje na nepřilnavý povrch pečicích desek (2, 3), rozmačte ho po celé ploše, zbývající odstraňte papírově.

Životnost přístroje - 3 roky

Záruka

Podrobné záruční podmínky poskytnete prodejce přístroje. Při uplatňování nároků během záruční lhůty je třeba předložit doklad o zakoupení výrobku.

Tento výrobek odpovídá požadavkům na elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu, stanoveným direktivou 89/336/EEC a předpisem 73/23/EEC Evropské komise o nízkofrekvencích elektromagnetických polích.

rovinný ubruskem. Zavřete přístroj, zapojte vidlici síťového kabelu do zásuvky, při čemž se rozsvítí indikátor (4). Dejte regulátor teploty (6) do polohy 5.

- Pro 5-10 minutách převedete regulátor teploty (6) do polohy 1 a vyndáte vidlici síťového kabelu z elektrické zásuvky.

– Nechte pečici desky (2,3) úplně vychladnout a odstraňte zbytky rostlinného oleje.

Poznámka: Při prvním uvedeném provozu dojde k vypaření topných těles, proto je možný únik menšího množství kouře a páchu. Tento jev zcela běžný a není na závadu.

POUŽITÍ VAFLOVAČE

- Lehce namažte rostlinným olejem nepřilnavý povrch pečicích desek (2, 3).
- Zapojte vidlici elektrického kabelu do zásuvky, při čemž se rozsvítí indikátor (4).
- Pomocí regulátora teploty (6) nastavte požadovanou teplotu zahřátí pečicích desek (2, 3).
- Při dosažení nastavené teploty se rozsvítí indikátor připravenosti (5), pak můžete začít s pečením vaľe.
- Uchopte rukojeť (1) a zvedněte horní des-přístroj (2).
- Opatrně nalijte potřebné množství předmět připraveného tekutého těsta do dolní pečicí desky (3).
- Sklapte horní desku (2) a seřvete desky (2, 3), aby se těsto rozloilo rovnoměrně.

Upozornění! Především potřebného množství těsta nebude možné horní (2) a dolní (3) desku úplně seřvit, v tomto případě je třeba odstranit přebytek těsta a desky (2, 3) úplně seřvit.

Abyste se vyhnuli opaření dávejte pozor na páru unikající z mezer mezi pečicími deskami (2, 3), nedávajte ruce ani tělo nechráněné části těla do blízkosti okrajů pečicích desek.

- Během provozu indikátor (5) bude pravidelně zhasínat a rozsvěcovat se, což znamená, že se udržuje nastavená teplota pečicích desek (2, 3).
- Přibližně po 2-3 minutách zkonrolujte zda jsou vaľe upečené, k čemuz zvedněte horní desku (2) za rukojeť (1). Pokud vaľe těla do blízkosti okrajů pečicích desek aby jste se vyvarovali opaření.
- UPOZORNĚNÍ!** Vydávajte vaľe hneď po ukončení pečeni, pokud necháte vaľe v zapnutém přístroji na delší dobu, může dojít k jejich vzplanutí.

Nikdy neuvádějte potraviny z vaflovače ostrými předměty, mohly by poškodit nepřilnavý povrch pečicích desek.

- Nepřepínáje přístroj dokud úplně nevychladne.
- Vždy odpojujete přístroj od elektrické sítě před čistěním a rozebíráním.
- Síťový kabel nenechávejte viset volně z pracovní plochy, zamezíte jeho styku s ostrými hranami kuchyňského nábytku či horkými předměty.
- Při odpojování vidlice síťového kabelu ze zásuvky nikdy netahajte za kabel ale vždy jenom za vidlici.
- Nedotýkejte se vidlice síťového kabelu mokřýmá rukama.
- Nepoužívejte přístroje v blízkosti kuchyň-ského dřezu, nevstavujte ho působení vlhkosti.
- Abyste nedošlo k úrazu elektrickým proudem nikdy nepoužívejte síťový kabel, vidlici ani samotný přístroj do vody nebo jiné tekutiny.
- Pokud by se tak stalo, NEDOTÝKEJTE SE přístroje, okamžitě ho odpojte od elektrické sítě a také pak můžete přístroj upušt z vody. Pro kontrolu a eventuelní opravu přístroje se obraťte na autorizované servis-ní středisko.
- Pravidelně kontrolujte síťový kabel a vidlici, zda nejsou poškozeny.
- Nedovolujte dětem aby si s vaflovačem hrá-ly.
- Tento spotřebič není určen pro používání dětmi nebo osobami se sníženými schopnostmi, pokud osoba odpovídá za jejich bezpečnost jim nedá odpovídající a srozumitelné pokyny k bezpečnému použití přístroje a nepoučje o nebezpečí vyplývajícím z jeho nesprávného použití.
- Kvůli bezpečnosti dětí nenechávejte bez dozoru igelitové sáčky, použijte při balení.

ČISTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

- Vypněte přístroj vyřtádnutím vidlice síťového kabelu z elektrické zásuvky.
- Nechte přístroj vychladnout, k čemuz se doporučuje zvednout horní desku (2).
- Odstraňte zbytky těsta, vyfítele nepřilnavý povrch vlnkým hadříkem, podle potřeby použijte jemný mycí prostředek, pak ufeďte do sucha.
- K čišťení přístroje nepoužívejte abraziv-ní mycí prostředky ani ocelové drátěnky, neboť tím by se mohlo poškodit vnitřní nepřilnavý povrch nebo zevníšijské přístroje.
- Pro odstraňování zbytků těsta použijte měk-ký kartáč.

Upozornění! Abyste nedošlo k úrazu elektrickým proudem, nikdy nepoužívejte přístroj do vody nebo jiné tekutiny.

SKLADOVÁNÍ

- Před tím než uložíte přístroj na delší dobu, proveďte jeho čištění.
- Smotete síťový kabel.
- Skládajte přístroj v suchém chladném místě mimo dosah dětí.

OBSAH BALĚNÍ

Vaflovač – 1 kus
Příručka – 1 kus

TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY
Napájení: 220-240 V – 50 Hz
Maximální výkon: 1200 W

Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo měnit charakteristiky přístroje bez předchozího oznámení

Životnost přístroje - 3 roky

Záruka

Podrobné záruční podmínky poskytnete prodejce přístroje. Při uplatňování nároků během záruční lhůty je třeba předložit doklad o zakoupení výrobku.

Tento výrobek odpovídá požadavkům na elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu, stanoveným direktivou 89/336/EEC a předpisem 73/23/EEC Evropské komise o nízkofrekvencích elektromagnetických polích.

УКРАЇНЬСЬКА

ВАФЕЛЬНИЦЯ

Опис

- Ручка верхньої форми
- Верхня форма
- Нижня форма
- Індикатор включення в мережу
- Індикатор готовності
- Ручка регулятора температури (150, 160, 180, 200, 220)

Увага! Для додаткового захисту доцільно в ланцюзі живлення встановити пристрій захисного відключення (ПЗВ) з номінальним струмом спрацювання, що не перевищує 30 мА, для установлення ПЗВ зверніться до фахівця.

НЕОБХІДНІ ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

- Перед використанням вафельниці уважно прочитайте інструкцію по експлуатації та зберігайте її протягом усього терміну експлуатації. Використовуйте прилад лише по його прямому призначенню, як викладено в даній інструкції. Неправильне поводження з приладом може привести до його пошкодження, спричинення шкоди користувачеві або його майну.
- Перед включенням у мережу переконайтеся, що робоча напруга пристрою відповідає напрузі електричної мережі.
- Мережевий шнур забезпечений «варо відкилом», включайте її в розетку, що має надійний контакт заземлення.
- Щоб уникнути ризику виникнення пожеги не використовуйте прилад поза приміщеннями.
- Ніколи не залишайте працюючий прилад без нагляду.

- Розміщуйте пристрій на рівній стійкій та теплоізольованій поверхні так, щоб доступ до електричної розетки був вільним.
- Використовуйте прилад в місцях з хорошою вентиляцією. Щоб уникнути загоряння в жодному разі не розміщуйте пристрій поряд з фітнесапаратами або горючими і не накривайте його під час роботи форм.
- Будьте обережні: під час роботи корпус приладу сильно нагрівається, не торкайтеся гарячих поверхонь.
- Не допускайте вилучення пару із зазорів між робочими формами, дотримуйтеся обережності, щоб уникнути опіків, не підносите руки і не розташовуйте інші відкриті ділянки тіла близько до країв робочих форм.
- УВАГА!** Виймайте вафлі відразу після приготування, при тривалому знаходженні вафель у включеному приладі може статися їх спалах.

- Ніколи не вивантажте продукти з вафельниці острими предметами, вони можуть пошкодити антипригарне покриття робочих форм.
- Не переміщайте прилад, поки він повністю не остигне.
- Про виконання всіх заходів безпеки перед електромережі перед чистінням, а також якщо Ви ім не користуєтесь.
- Не допускайте заважання мережевого шнура за ступу, а також його контакту з гарячими поверхнями, або гострими крошками кухонн-ного мебля.
- При відключенні вилки мережевого шнура з електричної розетки не тягніть за шнур, а тримайтеся за вилку рукою.
- Не беріться за вилку мережевого шнура мокримі руками.
- Не користуйтеся приладом в безопередній близькості від кухонного раковини, не піддавайте його впливу вологи.

- Щоб уникнути удару електричним струмом не занурюйте мережевий шнур, мережеву вилку або сам прилад у воду або будь-яку іншу рідину, якщо це сталося, НЕ ТОРКАЙТЕСЯ приладу, негайно відключіть його від електромережі і лише після цього можна витягнути прилад з води. Зверніться до авторизованого сервісного центру для перевірки або ремонту приладу.
- Періодично перевіряйте цілісність мережево-го шнура і вилки.
- Не дозволяйте дітям використовувати вафельницю в якості іграшки.
- Цей прилад не призначений для використання дітьми та людьми з обмеженими можливостями, якщо тільки особа, яка відповідає за їх безпеку, їм не дає відповідної і зрозумілі інструкції про безпечне користування приладом і тієї небезпеки, яка може виникнути внаслідок неправильного використання.

- В цілях безпеки дітей не залишайте помітленою пакети, що використовуються як упакування, без нагляду.
- Увага!** Не дозволяйте дітям грати з поліетиленовими пакетами або пакуванням плевком.
- Загроза хворі!**
 - Забороняється використовувати пристрій при пошкодженні мережевої вилки або шнура, якщо його працює з перебігання, а також після його ремонту. Не намайтеся самостійно ремонтувати пристрій. З усіх питань ремонту звертайтеся до авторизованого (уповноваженого) сервісного центру.

ПРИСТРІЙ ПРИЗНАЧЕНИЙ ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ПОВСЬГОДНОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ПЕРЕД ПЕРШИМ ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ

Примітка: Після транспортування або зберігання в холодильнику прилад необхідно витримати його при кімнатній температурі не менше двох годин.

– Перед включенням переконайтеся, що напруга електричної мережі відповідає напрузі, вказаній на корпусі пристрою.

– Протріть антипригарне покриття робочих форм вологою тканиною або губкою, після чого витрийте його сухою.

– Протріть вафельниці приладу вперше нанесть невелику кількість рослинної олії на антипригарне покриття робочих форм (2, 3).

розподіте його по всій поверхні, надлишки видалите паперовою серветкою. Закрийте прилад, вставте вилку мережевого шнура в електричну розетку, при цьому загоряться індикатор (4). Встановіте ручку регулятора температури (6) в положення 220.

- Через 5-10 хвилин встановіте ручку регулятора температури (6) в положення 150 і вийнати вилку мережевого шнура з електричної розетки.
- Дайтеся повного охолодження робочих форм (2, 3) і видалите залишки рослинної олії.

Примітка: При першому включенні пристрою нагрівальні елементи обгоряють, при цьому може з'явитися специфічний запах - це нормально внаслідок дефектом не є.

ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЯ ВАФЕЛЬНИЦІ

- Зелега змастіть рослинною олією антипригарне покриття робочих форм (2, 3).
- Вставте вилку мережевого шнура в електричну розетку, при цьому загоряться індикатор включення в мережу (4).
- За допомогою ручки регулятора температури (6) встановіте необхідну температуру нагріву робочих форм (2, 3).
- Досягнути заданої температури спалахне індикатор готовності (5), тепер можна приступати до вилки вафель.
- Підніміте верхню форму (2), звявшись за ручку (1).
- Обережно налейте необхідну кількість заздалегідь приготованого рідкого тесту у нижню форму (3).
- Опустіте верхню форму (2) і стисніть форми (2, 3) для рівномірного розподілу тесту.

Увага!

- При перевищенні необхідної кількості тесту буде неможливо повністю стиснути верхню (2) і нижню (3) форми, в цьому випадку необхідно вилкати надлишки тесту і повністю стиснути форми (2, 3).
- Щоб уникнути отримання опіків обережно виймайте вилку пару із зазорів між робочими формами (2,3), не підносите руки і не розташовуйте інші відкриті ділянки тіла близько до країв робочих форм.
- Під час роботи індикатор (5) періодично спалахуватиме і гаснущиме, сигналізуючи про те, що підтримується задана температура (2) робочих форм (2, 3).
- Прийближно через 2-3 хвилини перевірте готовність вафель, піднівши верхню форму (2), тримаючись за ручку (1). Якщо вафлі не готові, закрийте вафельницю і почекайте декілька хвилин.
- Після того, як тісто придбав золотистий колір, акуратно витягуйте готові вафлі, використовуючи пластмасову або дерев'яну лопаточку.

УВАГА! Виймайте вафлі відразу після приготування, при тривалому знаходженні вафель у включеному приладі може статися їх спалах.

- Ніколи не вивантажте вафель, може мінятися залежно від використання ingredienti.
- Не використовуйте гострі або металеві предмети (ножі, металеві лопатки тощо), щоб вийняти вафлі з форми, оскільки це може привести до пошкодження антипригарного покриття форм (2, 3).
- Завершивши вилку вафель, встановіте ручку регулятора температури (6) в положення 150 і вийнати вилку мережевого шнура з електричної розетки. Залиште прилад відкритим, і дайте йому остигнути.

ЧИСТІННЯ ТА ДОГЛЯД

- Відключіте вафельницю, вийнявши вилку мережевого шнура з розетки.
- Дайте приладу повністю остигнути, для цього рекомендується підняти верхню форму (2).
- Видаліте залишки тесту, протріть антипригарну поверхню вологою тканиною, при необхідності використовуйте м'який миючий засіб, а потім витрийте досука.
- Не використовуйте для чистіння абразивні речовини або металеві мочалки, оскільки вони можуть пошкодити антипригарну або зовнішню поверхні приладу.
- Для видалення залишків тесту використовуйте м'яку штуку.

Увага! Щоб уникнути удару електричним струмом, не занурюйте пристрій у воду або іншу рідину.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ

– Перед тим як прибрати прилад на зберігання, виймайте чинення пристрою.

– Змотайте шнур жилинкою.

– Зберігайте пристрій в сухому прохолодному місці, недоступному для дітей.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ

Вафельниця – 1 шт.
Інструкція – 1 шт.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Електроживлення: 220-240 В – 50 Гц
Максимальна потужність: 1200 Вт

Виробник залишає за собою право змінювати характеристики приладу без попереднього повідомлення.

Термін служби приладу - 3 роки

Гарантія
Щоб уникнути умови гарантії можна отримати в дилера, що продає дану апаратуру. При пред'явленні будь-якої претензії протягом терміну дії даної гарантії варто пред'являти чек або квитанцію по покупке.

Даний виріб відповідає вимогам до електромагнітної сумісності, що перед'являються директивою 89/336/EEC Ради Європи і розпорядженням 73/23/EEC по низькочастотним електромагнітним полем.

БЕЛАРУСКИ

ВАФЕЛЬНИЦА

Апісанне

- Ручка верхняй формы
- Верхняя форма
- Нижняя форма
- Індикатар уключэння ў сетку
- Індикатар гатоўнасці
- Ручка рэгулятара тэмпературы (150, 160, 200, 220)

Увага!

Для дадатковай абароны ў сетку сілкавання мэтазгодна ўсталяваць прыладу ахоўнага адключэння (ПАА) з намінальным токам спрачювання, які не перавышае 30 мА, для усталявак ПАА зверніцеся да адмыслова.

НЕАБХОДНЫЯ МЕРЫ БЕСПЕКИ

- Перад выкарыстаннем вафельныц ўважліва прачытайце кіраўніцтва па эксплуатацыі і захоўвайце яго на працягу ўсяго тэрміна эксплуатацыі. Выкарыстоўвайце прыладу толькі па прызначэнню, як выкладзена ў дадзенай інструкцыі. Направільны зарэрт з прыладой можа прывесці да не памомі, прычынь шкоду карыстатцу ці яго маймаці.
- Перад уключэннем у сетку пераключыцеся, што працоўная напруга прыбора адпавядае напрузе ў электрычнай сеткі.
- Сеткавы шнур забяспечаны «аўраўляйкай», выкачайце яе ў электрычную разетку, якая мае надзейны контакт заземлення.
- Каб пазбегнуць рызыкі ўзнікнення пакару не выкарыстоўвайце перахаднікі пры падключэнні прыладу да электрычнай разеткі.
- Не выкарыстоўвайце прыладу па-за памычанямі.
- Ніколі не падавайце прыладу, якая працуе без нагляду.
- Размясціце прыладу на роўнай устойлівай цэльнастойчайнай паверхні так, каб доступ да электрычнай разеткі быў вольным.
- Выкарыстоўвайце прыладу ў месцах з добраай вентыляцыяй. Каб пазбегнуць загаранне ні ў якім разе не змяшчайце перахаднічкі з фіранкамі ці зашпавесамі і не накрывайце не падачас прысы.
- Будзьце асцрожныя: падчас працы корпус прыладу моцна награвяецца, не дотрагвайцеся да гарячых паверхняў.
- Сідержацца выйсця параў з зазорам паміж працоўнымі формамі, будзьце асцрожныя, не падносьце рукі і ні размяшчайце іншыя відкритыя ділякы тіла блызка да краёў працоўных форм, каб пазбегнуць атрыманне алёку.

УВАГА! Выймаіце вафлі адразу пасля прыгатавання, пры працяглым знаходжанні вафель у ўключаным прыладу можа адбыцца іх загаранне.

- Ніколі не даставяіце прадукты з вафельных вострымі прадметамі, якія могуць пашкодзіць аўтапрыгарнае пакрыццё працоўных формай.
- Не пераасцроўкае прыладу, пакуль яна цалкам не астыве.
- Завяршыўшы чышчэнне прыладу ад электрарэсткі перадчыстай, а такамса ў тым выпадку, калі вы ёй не карыстаецеся.
- Не дапушчайце зважэння сеткавага шнура ста, а такамса яго кантакту з гарячымі паверхнямі ці вострымі беражкамі кухоннай мэблі.
- Пры адключэнні вількі сеткавага шнура з электрычнай разеткі не трымаіце за шнур, а трымаіцеся за вільку рукою.
- Не берыцеся за вільку мережевага шнура мокрымі рукамі.
- Не карыстаіцеся прыладай у непароднай блызкасці ад кухоннай ракавіны і не падавайце яе ўздзеянню вільгаці.
- У паблізаенне удару электрычным токам не ўсталявайце прыладу ў месцах, дзе гатага рэкамендуецца падіць верхнюю форму (2).

- Выдаліце рэшткі цеста, патрыце вафельніцу паверхню вільготнай тканінай, пры неабходнасці выкарыстоўваачы мыккі мыйны сродак, а затым вытрыце насуха.
- Перыядычна правярэіце рэчышч для чысткі ці металічнай вярхоты, бо ямі можна пашкодзіць аўтапрыгарнае паверхню ці вонкавы выгляд прыладу.
- Для выдалення рэштак цеста выкарыстоўвайце мяккую шотку.
- Увага!** Каб пазбегнуць удару электрычным токам не ўсталявайце прыладу ў ваду ці іншую вількасць.

ЧЫСТКА І ДОГЛЯД

- Адключце вафельницю, выняўшы вилку сеткавага шнура з разетки.
- Дайте прыладу остываць, для гэтага рэкамендуецца падіць верхнюю форму (2).
- Выдаліце рэшткі цеста, патрыце вафельніцу паверхню вільготнай тканінай, пры неабходнасці выкарыстоўваачы мыккі мыйны сродак, а затым вытрыце насуха.
- Перыядычна правярэіце рэчышч для чысткі ці металічнай вярхоты, бо ямі можна пашкодзіць аўтапрыгарнае паверхню ці вонкавы выгляд прыладу.
- Для выдалення рэштак цеста выкарыстоўвайце мяккую шотку.

Увага! Каб пазбегнуць удару электрычным токам не ўсталявайце прыладу ў ваду ці іншую вількасць.

ЗАХОУВАННЕ

- Перад тым, як прыбраць прыладу на зберігання, виймайте чинення прыстрою.
- Змотайте шнур сілкавання.
- Зберігайте прыладу ў сухім прахаладным месцы, недаступным для дзяцей.

КАМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ

Вафельныца – 1 шт.
Інструкцы